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1) Important Dates and Contacts 



Important Dates 
February 22, 2016 - 1st Reading of:  

• Bylaw 2016-01 Operating Budget 
• Bylaw 2016-02 Tax Levy 
• Bylaw 2016-03 Fees & Charges 

March 14, 2016 – Public Input night in Council Chambers 5:30 pm at City Hall 

March 21, 2016 – Report on Public Input 

March 29, 2016 – 2nd and 3rd Reading of: 

• Bylaw 2016-01 Operating Budget 
• Bylaw 2016-02 Tax Levy 
• Bylaw 2016-03 Fees & Charges 

Contacts 
Public Input e-mail: budgetinput@whitehorse.ca 

Valerie Braga, MPA, CPA, CGA – Chief Financial Officer 

• valerie.braga@whitehorse.ca 
• Phone (867) 336-0011 

Lindsay Schneider – Controller 

• lindsay.schneider@whitehorse.ca 
• Phone (867) 334-3404 

mailto:budgetinput@whitehorse.ca
mailto:valerie.braga@whitehorse.ca
mailto:lindsay.schneider@whitehorse.ca


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2) Mayor’s Budget Address 



2016 Operating Budget Speech 
Delivering Excellent Services to Citizens 

February 22, 2016 

Introductory Remarks 
Good evening colleagues, and ladies and gentlemen with us tonight in Council 
chambers. It’s my pleasure to table the proposed Operating Budget for 2016, and the 
provisional budgets for 2017 and 2018.  
Earlier this year Council adopted a $16 million Capital Budget. That budget allows the 
City to continue moving forward on the Building Consolidation Project after many years 
of planning. This project is a top infrastructure priority for our community and it is of 
great importance to our Operating Budget.  
The Capital Budget makes other important investments in infrastructure that are needed 
to deliver key municipal services such as water and waste systems, roads, recreation 
and fire protection. The operating costs associated with the capital expenditures are 
included in this Operating Budget.  
Keeping Costs Low  
The total Operating Budget for 2016 is $70.6 million. This is a balanced budget that 
allows us to live within our means. We are doing this by finding efficiencies and keeping 
operational increases to a minimum. We are also doing more with less. The result of 
this work is a lean and fiscally responsible budget for the upcoming year.  
For the past two years the City has continued these belt-tightening efforts and we are 
still committed to keeping costs as low as possible. We know this is important for our 
taxpayers and ratepayers and we have made every effort to predict tax increases for the 
next three years. 
About half of the operating budget is funded through taxes. We will hold taxes to a 1.7% 
increase in 2016 and are aiming to continue through 2017 with the same 1.7% increase. 
In 2018 we anticipate a need for a 2.3% increase. 
2016 continues to be one of the lowest tax increases we’ve seen in more than 10 years. 
The average homeowner will pay $39 more in taxes this year, which amounts to 75 
cents a week. The average business will pay an extra $250 in taxes, or about $4.80 per 
week.  
Taxes help pay for roads, fire protection, recreation facilities, parks and trails, transit, 
planning, engineering and other operations that keep the city running. Taxes in 
Whitehorse remain lower than many other comparable municipalities and our modest 
tax increase will keep it that way.  
We are making the best possible use of tax dollars, and we are working hard to keep 
taxes low. At the same time, we are working to maintain top quality services for citizens.  
The proposed tax increase does not keep pace with the City’s rising expenses, so we 
have to make some tough choices to cut costs.  



We are also continuing to look for efficiencies that can improve service delivery or save 
money. The new Services Building and Operations Building will make our services and 
operations more efficient in future years. Centralizing services into one convenient 
location will improve access to City services for residents and businesses.  
Water and Wastewater Services  
The cost of water and sewer services and waste collection is recovered from the 
ratepayers who receive these services. These services are not funded through taxes.  
The water and sewer rate increase will increase by 4% in 2016. Monthly water and 
sewer rates will rise from $73.02 per month to $75.94. This increase is needed to keep 
pace with additional costs. In order to keep the rate increase low a contribution from 
reserves is planned each year. 
Solid waste services are also provided on a cost recovery basis. All waste costs money, 
whether it is recycled, composted or buried in the landfill. We know that landfilling our 
waste has a high environmental and financial cost for our community. That is why we 
are focusing on waste reduction, and the City is continuing to work towards our 
ambitious goal to reduce waste by 50%. Getting to this waste diversion goal is critical to 
prolonging the City’s landfill.  
Residential curb-side waste and organic collection costs will increase by 6.8%, raising 
rates by $0.70 per month for these services. 
We are committed to developing a recycling program that will be sustainable over the 
long term. We recently released an RFP looking for a qualified and experienced service 
provider to perform the single stream curb-side collection of recyclables for single family 
residential units and some multi-family buildings.  
Creating a contract with a private sector processing company for a curb-side collection 
service will provide dedicated core funding and is expected to help stabilize the 
recycling industry in Whitehorse.   
Recreation Programs and Services  
The City aims to recover 50% of recreation facility costs from those who use these 
facilities. This is about balancing fairness, affordability and community benefits. We are 
continuing with the pattern of increasing rental rates, passes and membership fees by 
only 1.5% annually.  
New recreation fees will come into effect in September to give groups time to prepare 
for the new rates. The City continues to promote the Transit and Canada Games Centre 
Super Pass that offers 12.5% savings on monthly passes and memberships.  
Services for all Citizens 
The City will continue to deliver top quality services to all citizens. This includes snow 
clearing, road maintenance, fire protection and first response, transit service, park and 
trail maintenance, recreation programs and a number of other important services. These 
municipal services are some of the many, many reasons why Whitehorse is an ideal 
place for employment, business, education and pure enjoyment of our Wilderness city.  



Council appreciates the efforts of employees across the City. We have an exceptional 
team of employees on the ground delivering a variety of services day in and day out. 
City departments and employees are continuing to do more with less. We know that 
isn’t easy, and they deliver an outstanding level of service to our community.  
Most of the City’s budget is spent locally and put right back into our community. These 
dollars are invested in our people, and in local goods and services. The City is an 
important economic driver for Whitehorse. That will be especially true during the 
upcoming years, as we invest significant resources in infrastructure priorities such as 
the Building Consolidation Project. 
Conclusion  
We are tabling the proposed 2016 to 2018 Operating Budget for public review and input.  
The 2016 Operating Budget Bylaw will receive first reading tonight.  
On behalf of Council, I invite all citizens to attend the Public Input Session at the regular 
Council Meeting on March 14 to share ideas and suggestions for this budget. A report 
on public input will be presented to Council on March 21. Second and third reading of 
the budget bylaw is scheduled for March 29  
We appreciate hearing your opinions and I can tell you that we are listening.  We built a 
number of suggestions that came forward from residents and the business community 
into this draft budget. 
We have already heard from many citizens on various funding priorities and issues. We 
would like to continue these discussions on the budget this month and in March.  
We look forward to hearing from you. 
Thank you. 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3) 2016 Operating Budget Highlights 



 
 
2016 OPERATING BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Keeping Costs Low 
• Total Operating Budget is $70.6 million 
• Holds taxes to a 1.7% increase again in 2016, continuing lowest gain in more than 10 years 
• The average homeowner will pay $39 more in taxes, that’s about 75 cents a week 
• The average business will pay an extra $250 in taxes, or about $4.80 per week 
• Taxes help pay for snow clearing, road maintenance, fire protection and first response, 

transit, park and trail maintenance, recreation programs and many other important services 
that keep the city running  

 
Water and Wastewater Services  
• Water and sewer rates need to increase by 4% in 2016 to keep pace with additional costs, 

which increases water and sewer rates from $73.02 per month to $75.94 
 

Solid Waste Services  
• Commitment to developing a new curbside collection service for recyclables that will be 

sustainable over the long term and help achieve our waste reduction goals while also 
prolonging the City’s landfill 

 
Recreation Programs and Services  
• Continue to promote the Transit and Canada Games Centre Super Pass that offers 12.5% 

savings on monthly passes and memberships 
• We are continuing to only increase rental rates and passes and memberships by 1.5% 

annually to balance fairness, affordability and community benefits 
 
Services for all Citizens 
• Most of the budget is spent locally and put right back into our community 
• Part of the Operating Budget pays City employees to deliver municipal services to citizens  
• We are making the best possible use of tax dollars, and working hard to keep taxes low 
 
Citizens are invited to provide input on the proposed Operating Budget. Written submissions 
can be emailed to budgetinput@whitehorse.ca.  

 
 

mailto:budgetinput@whitehorse.ca
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Year
Average Non - 

Residential 
Assessment

Non - 
Residential 

Rate

Non -
Residential 

Mil Rate 
Nominal 
Change

Non -
Residential 

Mil Rate 
Percent 
Change

Non - 
Residential 

Taxes

$ Revenue 
Change on 

Average Non 
- Res

% Total 
General Tax 

Change 
History

Whitehorse 
Consumer 
Price Index 

History

Average 
Annual CPI

2018  $        876,482 1.760% 0.039% 2.30%  $       15,426  $            342 2.30%                    -                    - 

2017  $        876,482 1.721% 0.029% 1.65%  $       15,084  $            254 1.70%

2016  $        876,482 1.692% -0.064% -3.64%  $       14,830  $            250 1.70%                    -                    - 

2015  $        830,301 1.756% 0.029% 1.68%  $       14,580  $            561 1.70% 124.1 -0.2%

2014  $        811,764 1.727% -0.012% -0.69%  $       14,019  $            224 1.70% 124.4 1.3%

2013  $        793,283 1.739% 0.064% 3.83%  $       13,795  $            297 3.83% 122.8 1.7%

2012  $        805,906 1.675% -0.009% -0.56%  $       13,498  $            843 3.00% 120.8 2.3%

2011  $        751,331 1.684% 0.065% 4.00%  $       12,654  $            469 4.00% 118.1 3.0%

2010  $        752,445 1.619% -0.019% -1.13%  $       12,186  $            458 4.00% 114.7 0.8%

2009  $        715,965 1.638% 0.063% 4.00%  $       11,728  $           (314) 4.00% 113.8 0.4%

2008  $        764,561 1.575% 0.058% 3.82%  $       12,042  $            872 9.50% 113.4 3.6%

2007  $        736,294 1.517% 0.066% 4.55%  $       11,170  $            532 5.00% 109.5 2.5%

2006  $        733,130 1.451% -0.004% -0.27%  $       10,638  $           (171) 2.00% 106.8 1.4%

2005  $        742,842 1.455% 0.029% 2.03%  $       10,808  $            244 2.00% 105.3 2.2%

2004  $        740,822 1.426% 0.028% 2.00%  $       10,564  $            233 2.00% 103.0 1.1%

2003  $        739,001 1.398% 0.000% 0.00%  $       10,331  $             (20) 0.00% 101.9 1.9%

2002  $        740,399 1.398% 0.011% 0.79%  $       10,351  $            510 2.00% 100.0 0.7%

2001  $        709,521 1.387% 0.000% 0.00%  $         9,841  $             (37) 0.00% 99.3 1.8%

2000  $        712,206 1.387% -0.018% -1.28%  $         9,878  $           (350) 0.00% 97.5 2.3%

1999  $        727,975 1.405% -0.006% -0.43%  $       10,228  $           (156) 0.00% 95.3 1.1%

1998  $        735,943 1.411% 0.000% 0.00%  $       10,384  $              78 0.00% 94.3 1.0%

1997  $        730,396 1.411% -0.139% -8.97%  $       10,306  $             (69) 0.00% 93.4 2.3%

1996  $        669,328 1.550%  $       10,375 0.00% 91.3 1.60%

The average non- residential assessment is calculated as follows:
Total Assessment value of TAXABLE, YG GIL, and FED GIL Non-residential property use
CH, CMC, CMH, CML, CMS, INS, MHI, MSI, PRC, QRY, CR and
divided by the number of properties 

Info from Combined Property Class/Use Summary Report Provided by YG

Note: 2015, 2016, and 2017 are based on PRELIMINARY data

Note: As of the May 2007 CPI release, the CPI base year (the period for which the value 100 is assigned to the index)
changed from 1992 to 2002. Therefore, data prior to 1996 cannot be compared (calculated on 10-year spreads)

Analysis of Taxes Paid on Typical Non-Residential
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% Total 
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Whitehorse 
Consumer 
Price Index 
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Average 
Annual CPI

2018  $     209,237 1.145% 0.026% 2.32%  $         2,396  $              54 2.30%

2017  $     209,237 1.119% 0.018% 1.63%  $         2,341  $              38 1.70%
2016  $     209,237 1.101% -0.015% -1.34%  $         2,304  $              39 1.70%

2015  $     202,932 1.116% 0.019% 1.73%  $         2,265  $              29 1.70% 124.1 -0.2%

2014  $     203,785 1.097% -0.081% -6.88%  $         2,236  $              41 1.70% 124.4 1.3%

2013  $     186,308 1.178% 0.043% 3.79%  $         2,195  $              64 3.83% 122.8 1.7%

2012  $     187,711 1.135% -0.092% -7.47%  $         2,130  $              29 3.00% 120.8 2.3%

2011  $     171,301 1.227% 0.047% 4.00%  $         2,101  $              92 4.00% 118.1 3.0%

2010  $     170,362 1.179% -0.014% -1.14%  $         2,009  $            114 4.00% 114.7 0.8%

2009  $     158,901 1.193% 0.046% 4.01%  $         1,896  $            100 4.00% 113.8 0.4%

2008  $     156,557 1.147% -0.090% -7.28%  $         1,796  $            155 7.50% 113.4 3.6%

2007  $     132,637 1.237% 0.054% 4.56%  $         1,641  $              82 5.00% 109.5 2.5%

2006  $     131,766 1.183% -0.064% -5.13%  $         1,559  $              21 2.00% 106.8 1.4%

2005  $     123,350 1.247% 0.024% 1.96%  $         1,538  $              53 2.00% 105.3 2.2%

2004  $     121,477 1.223% 0.024% 2.00%  $         1,486  $              43 2.00% 103.0 1.1%

2003  $     120,320 1.199% 0.000% 0.00%  $         1,443  $              10 0.00% 101.9 1.9%

2002  $     119,492 1.199% -0.055% -4.39%  $         1,433  $              36 2.00% 100.0 0.7%

2001  $     111,365 1.254% 0.000% 0.00%  $         1,397  $                1 0.00% 99.3 1.8%

2000  $     111,272 1.254% -0.016% -1.26%  $         1,395  $             (18) 0.00% 97.5 2.3%

1999  $     111,308 1.270% -0.005% -0.39%  $         1,414  $                7 0.00% 95.3 1.1%

1998  $     110,336 1.275% 0.000% 0.00%  $         1,407  $              23 0.00% 94.3 1.0%

1997  $     108,533 1.275% -0.125% -8.93%  $         1,384  $              16 0.00% 93.4 2.3%

1996  $       97,669 1.400% 0.000% 0.00%  $         1,367  $                7 0.00% 91.3 1.60%

1995  $       97,169 1.400% 0.000% 0.00%  $         1,360  $               (5) 0.00%

1994  $       97,504 1.400%  $         1,365 

Note: Tax is before YG Home Owners' Grant / Credit of $450.00 ($500.00 Senior)

The average residential assessment is calculated as follows:
Total Assessment value of TAXABLE (i.e., not YG GIL or FED GIL)
property use RSC, RS1, RR1 & RS2 and divided by the number of properties 

Info from Combined Property Class/Use Summary Report Provided by YG

Note: 2015, 2016 and 2017 are based on PRELIMINARY data

Note: As of the May 2007 CPI release, the CPI base year (the period for which the value 100 is assigned to the index)
changed from 1992 to 2002. Therefore, data prior to 1996 cannot be compared (calculated on 10-year spreads)

Analysis of taxes paid on a typical home



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4) Where does your dollar go? 



Recreation & Parks,  $439  

Building Inspection,  $(24) 

Operations,  $831  

Fire,  $297  

Accounting & Finance,  $179  

Governance & Corporate,  
$209  

Transit,  $155  

Planning,  $91  

Data & Computer 
Processing,  $69  Engineering,  $46  

Environment,  $8  

Bylaw Enforcement,  $(6) 
Economic Development,  $9  

Where Does Your Dollar Go? 
2016 Residential Average Tax of $2,304 

(Net Department Operating Costs) 

Recreation & Parks Building Inspection Operations Fire
Accounting & Finance Governance & Corporate Transit Planning
Data & Computer Processing Engineering Environment Bylaw Enforcement
Economic Development



Recreation & Parks, 19% 

Building Inspection, -1% 

Operations, 36% 

Fire, 13% 

Accounting & Finance, 8% 

Governance & Corporate, 
9% 

Transit, 7% 

Planning, 4% 

Data & Computer 
Processing, 3% Engineering, 2% 

Environment, 0% 

Bylaw Enforcement, 0% 
Economic Development, 0% 

Where Does Your Dollar Go? 
2016 Residential Average Tax of $2,304 

(Net Department Operating Costs) 

Recreation & Parks Building Inspection Operations Fire
Accounting & Finance Governance & Corporate Transit Planning
Data & Computer Processing Engineering Environment Bylaw Enforcement
Economic Development



Recreation & Parks,  $2,824  

Building Inspection,  $(152) 

Operations,  $5,351  

Fire,  $1,911  

Accounting & Finance,  
$1,154  

Governance & Corporate,  
$1,346  

Transit,  $997  

Planning,  $584  

Data & Computer 
Processing,  $443  Engineering,  $299  

Environment,  $52  

Bylaw Enforcement,  $(38) 

Economic Development,  
$59  

Where Does Your Dollar Go? 
2016 Non-residential Average Tax of $14,830 

(Net Department Operating Costs) 

Recreation & Parks Building Inspection Operations Fire
Accounting & Finance Governance & Corporate Transit Planning
Data & Computer Processing Engineering Environment Bylaw Enforcement
Economic Development



Recreation & Parks, 19% 

Building Inspection, -1% 

Operations, 36% 

Fire, 13% 

Accounting & Finance, 8% 

Governance & Corporate, 
9% 

Transit, 7% 

Planning, 4% 

Data & Computer 
Processing, 3% Engineering, 2% 

Environment, 0% 

Bylaw Enforcement, 0% 

Economic Development, 0% 

Where Does Your Dollar Go? 
2016 Non-residential Average Tax of $14,830 

(Net Department Operating Costs) 

Recreation & Parks Building Inspection Operations Fire
Accounting & Finance Governance & Corporate Transit Planning
Data & Computer Processing Engineering Environment Bylaw Enforcement
Economic Development



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5) Bylaws 



CITY OF WHITEHORSE 
BYLAW 2016-01 

A bylaw to adopt the 2016 annual operating and maintenance budget and the 2017 and 
2018 provisional budgets 

WHEREAS section 238 of the Municipal Act (R.S.Y. 2002) provides that council shall by 
bylaw cause an annual operating budget to be prepared and adopted; and; 
WHEREAS section 239 of the Municipal Act provides that council may establish by bylaw 
a procedure to authorize and verify expenditures that vary from the annual operating 
expenditure program; 
NOW THEREFORE the council of the municipality of the City of Whitehorse in open 
meeting assembled HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 
1. The 2016 annual operating and maintenance budget and the provisional budgets for 

2017 and 2018, attached hereto as Appendix "A” and forming part of this bylaw, is 
hereby adopted. 

